
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 19-1125

DAVID M. GILL, DAWN MOZINGO, DEBRA KUNKEL, LINDA R. GREEN, DON
NECESSARY, and GREG PARSONS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

- v. -

CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, ERNEST L. GOWEN, BETTY J. COFFRIN, CASSANDRA
B. WATSON, WILLIAM M. McGUFFAGE, JOHN R. KEITH, ANDREW K.
CARRUTHERS, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN and STEVE SANDVOSS

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS AT No. 16-CV-03221

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Oliver B. Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 248-9294 (ph)
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellants

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-1125

Short Caption: DAVID GILL, ET AL V. CHARLES SCHOLZ, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Improperly Applies a Litmus Test to Decide This Ballot Access Case, in Clear Violation of Supreme Court and Seventh Circuit Precedent..... 10

 A. The Principle That Ballot Access Cases Cannot Be Decided Based on a Litmus Test Is Foundational..... 10

 B. The District Court Improperly Applied This Court’s Decision in *Tripp v. Scholz* as a Litmus Test to Dispose of This Case..... 14

 II. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Relies on a Demonstrably False Finding of Fact Adopted From *Tripp*, Which Renders Its *Anderson-Burdick* Analysis Fatally Flawed..... 20

 III. The District Court’s Errors in Applying *Tripp* as a Litmus Test and Adopting Its Erroneous Finding Require Reversal..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F. 3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F. 2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1984).....	13,19
<i>Bowe v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of City of Chicago</i> , 614 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 US 182, 192 (1989).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 US 191 (1992).....	11
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008).....	11,12,13
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Gjersten v. Board of Election Com'rs</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10,16,24
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour</i> , 108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 US 189 (1986).....11

Nader v. Keith,
385 F. 3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....13,19

Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago,
750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....10,14,24

Tashjian v. Republican Party of CT.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....11

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....11

Tripp v. Scholz,
872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....3

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....3

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1,3

10 ILCS 5/10-3.....4,21,22

10 ILCS 5/10-4.....4

10 ILCS 5/10-8.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....10,23

Fed. R. Evid. 201.....21

Miscellaneous

United States Census Bureau,
Decennial Census of Population and Housing.....21
